

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELOUISE PEPION COBELL, *ET AL.*, PETITIONERS

v.

DIRK KEMPTHORNE, SECRETARY,  
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *ET AL.*, RESPONDENTS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

*Of Counsel:*

JOHN ECHOHAWK  
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND  
1506 Broadway  
Boulder, CO 80302  
(303) 447-8780

ELLIOTT H. LEVITAS  
1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-4530  
(404) 815-5815

G. WILLIAM AUSTIN  
MARK I. LEVY  
KEITH M. HARPER\*  
JUSTIN M. GUILDER  
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP  
607 14th Street, N.W., Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20005-2018  
(202) 508-5800

\* *Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	xi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. The Trust. ....	2
B. Trust Mismanagement. ....	3
C. Proceedings In This Case. ....	6
1. Initial proceedings. ....	6
2. The initial trial and <i>Cobell VI</i> . ....	7
3. Post- <i>Cobell VI</i> proceedings. ....	9
4. The present proceedings. ....	14

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	15
I. THIS CASE CALLS FOR THE COURT’S REVIEW. ....	15
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ REASSIGNMENT DECISION IS ERRONEOUS AND IN CONFLICT WITH <i>LITEKY</i> AND THE APPROACH FOLLOWED IN OTHER CIRCUITS. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	16
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997) .....	2
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt (Cobell V)</i> , 91 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999) .....	3, 4, 5, 7, 26
<i>Cobell v. Norton (Cobell VI)</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 212 F.R.D. 14 (D.D.C. 2002) ...	6
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 206 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2002) ...	6
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 206 F.R.D. 324 (D.D.C. 2002) ..	6
<i>Cobell v. Norton (Cobell VII)</i> , 226 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	9, 10
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 226 F.Supp.2d 175 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	6
<i>Cobell v. Norton (Cobell VIII)</i> , 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	10, 24, 25-26
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 213 F.R.D. 16 (D.D.C. 2003) ...	6
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 214 F.R.D. 13 (D.D.C. 2003) ...	6
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 2003 WL 22867626 (D.C. Cir. Dec 2, 2003) .....	9

*Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cobell v. Norton (Cobell X)</i> , 283 F.Supp.2d 66 (D.D.C.2003) .....	12
<i>Cobell v. Norton (Cobell XI)</i> , 310 F.Supp.2d 77 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	11
<i>Cobell v. Norton (Cobell XII)</i> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cobell v. Norton (Cobell XIII)</i> , 392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	12, 13, 23, 25
<i>Cobell v. Norton (Cobell XIV)</i> , 357 F.Supp.2d 298 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	13
<i>Cobell v. Norton (Cobell XV)</i> , 229 F.R.D. 5 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	1
<i>Cobell v. Norton (Cobell XVI)</i> , 394 F.Supp.2d 164 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	11
<i>Cobell v. Norton (Cobell XVII)</i> , 428 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	13, 27, 28
<i>Cobell v. Norton (Cobell XVIII)</i> , 455 F.3d 317 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	1, 27
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne (Cobell XIX)</i> , 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	12, 27, 28
<i>Ex parte American Steel Barrel Co.</i> , 230 U.S. 35 (1913) .....	20, 23

*Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	8
<i>Gompers v. Buck's Stove &amp; Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911) .....	26
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987) .....	2
<i>In re Allied-Signal Inc.</i> , 891 F.2d 967 (1st Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 495 U.S. 957 (1990) .....	19
<i>In re Boston's Children First</i> , 244 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>In re Brooks</i> , 383 F.3d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Case</i> , 752 F.2d 137 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 473 U.S. 911 (1985) .....	18
<i>In re Focus Media, Inc.</i> , 378 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 968 (2005) .....	21
<i>In re J.P. Linahan, Inc.</i> , 138 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1943) .....	21
<i>In re Kempthorne</i> , 449 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	13, 24
<i>In re United States</i> , 441 F.3d 44 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 288 (2006) .....	21



*Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994) .....	26
<i>Koller v. Richardson-Merrrell Inc.</i> , 737 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988) .....	23
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994) .....	i, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Little Rock School Dist. v. Pulaski County Special School Dist.</i> , 839 F.2d 1296 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 869 (1988) .....	21
<i>McLaughlin v. Union Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 869 F.2d 1039 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985) .....	8
<i>Sao Paulo State of Federative Republic of Brazil v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 229 (2002) ...	23
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	8
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir.) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 952 (2001) .....	18

*Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Robin</i> , 553 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1977) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	17
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
General Allotment Act, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388 (1887) (as amended, 25 U.S.C. §§ 331 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	2
American Indian Trust Fund Management Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 103-412, 108 Stat. 4239 (1994) (codified as amended in scattered sections of 25 U.S.C.) .....	5
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 108-108, 117 STAT. 1241 (2004) .....	12, 13
25 U.S.C. §§ 161-161a (2000) .....	2
25 U.S.C. §§ 4001- 4011 (2000) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)-(b) (2000) .....	i, 1, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2000) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) (2000) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2106 (2000) .....	i, 1, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d) .....	i, 14

*Authorities*

*Page*

**Other Authorities**

Bureau of Municipal Research, 63rd Cong., Report to the Joint Commission to Investigate Indian Affairs: Business and Accounting Methods Employed in the Administration of the Office of Indian Affairs at 2 (Comm. Print 1915) . . . . .	3, 4
<i>Misplaced Trust: The Bureau of Indian Affairs' Mismanagement of the Indian Trust Fund</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 102-449 (1992) . . . . .	4, 5
12 MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 63.20[8][b] at 63-32.1 (3d ed. 2006) . . . . .	17
Jack B. Weinstein, <i>The Limited Power of the Federal Courts of Appeals to Order a Case Reassigned to Another District Judge</i> , 120 F.R.D. 267 (1988) . . .	17
The Judicial Conduct and Disability Act Study Committee, <i>Implementation of the Judicial Conduct and Disability Act of 1980</i> , (September 2006) . . . . .	18
ABA, <i>Report of the Joint Commission to Evaluate the Model Code of Judicial Conduct</i> (Oct. 31, 2006) . . . . .	21, 26, 27
